North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018
10.00 am at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA

To all members of the North East Surrey Crematorium Board:Chair:
Vice-Chair

Councillor Michael Ryder, London Borough of Wandsworth
Councillor Marsie Skeete, London Borough of Merton

Members:

Councillor Pauline Cowper, London Borough of Merton
Councillor David Simpson CBE, London Borough of Merton
Councillor Rosemary Birchall, London Borough of Wandsworth
Councillor Terry Walsh, London Borough of Wandsworth
Councillor Tony Belton, London Borough of Wandsworth
Councillor Graeme Henderson, London Borough of Wandsworth
Councillor Jean Crossby, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Vincent Galligan, London Borough of Sutton
Vacancy, London Borough of Sutton

Clerk to the Board
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
Sutton
SM1 1EA
Friday, 31 August 2018

Enquiries to: Sharon Major, Clerk to the Board Tel: 020 8770 4990, Email:
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the last meeting

5-8

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12
June 2018.
4.

Report of the Surveyor

9 - 30

This report is to provide an update to the board on activities in the
quarter to September 2018 relating to the management agreement
between North East Surrey Crematorium Board and Wandsworth
Council. The day to day management responsibilities are carried out on
behalf of the Council by Enable Leisure and Culture.
5.

Report of the Treasurer

31 - 38

This report is to provide an update to the Board on the performance
against the Management Agreement Annual Budget as approved in
December 2017 and to provide an update to the Board on the latest
Interim Accounts.
6.

Annual Review of Risks

39 - 48

This report is to provide an update to the annual review of risks and a
documented approach to risk management.
7.

Update on Progress with Actions from Annual Review of Internal
Control Report
This report is to provide an update to the Board on the progress made
with the actions from the Annual Review of Internal Control, as reported
by the Treasurer on 12 June 2018.

8.

Exclusion of the press and public
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

2

49 - 72

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.”
9.

Any urgent items brought forward at the discretion of the Chair
The Chair must approve the reason for urgency.

10.

Date of next meeting
The next meeting of the Board will take place on 4 December 2018 at 10
am at Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1
Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
12 June 2018

NORTH EAST SURREY CREMATORIUM BOARD
12 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Members :

Councillor(s) Pauline Cowper, Marsie Skeet, David Simpson,
Rosemary Birchall, Terry Walsh, Tony Belton, Graeme Henderson,
Michel Ryder, Jean Crossby and Vincent Galligan

1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD
By convention the role of Chair of the Board is taken by the three constituent authorities in
rotation. To accord with that convention the Chair for 2018/19 was elected from amongst
the London Borough of Wandsworth Councillors.
It was proposed by Councillor Rosemary Birchall, and seconded by Councillor Terry Walsh
that Councillor Michael Ryder be elected Chair for the municipal year 2018/19.
A vote was taken and it was:
RESOLVED: That
1. Councillor Michael Ryder be elected Chair for the municipal year 2018/19

2. APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR OF THE BOARD
By convention the role of Vice-Chair of the Board is taken by the three constituent
authorities in rotation. To accord with that convention the Vice Chair for 2018/19 was
elected from amongst the London Borough of Merton councillors.
It was proposed by Councillor Marsie Skeet, and seconded by Councillor Pauline Cowper
That Councillor Marsie Skeet be appointed Vice Chair
A vote was taken and it was:
RESOLVED: That
1. Councillor Marsie Skeet be elected Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2018/19.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

1

Agenda Item 3

Page 6
North East Surrey Crematorium Board
12 June 2018

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March were agreed as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.

6. REPORT OF THE SURVEYOR
Clive Andrews, the Surveyor introduced the report, covering the last 3 months to June
2018, and drew Members attention to the following points:
Business activity -The Surveyor advised the total number of cremations for the year was
2006. This figure was higher than originally estimated for the year. He discussed funeral
poverty and highlighted the reduced fee that the Board had agreed for early morning
cremations. This is believed to be a key factor in the increasing numbers of cremations at
NESCB, along with the excellent facilities and service provided.
Councillor Tony Belton asked how many funerals are held for non-parishioners, who do not
live in the 3 boroughs. The Surveyor agreed to revert to all Members with that information.
Performance Monitoring of Enable Leisure and Culture for quarter 3 year 3 was discussed.
The Surveyor advised the Board that activity is monitored on a quarterly basis. The surveyor
spoke through the exempt report.
Following Member questions and debate it was confirmed that the The Ashes lawn is where
a cremation has taken place and if the family do not wish to purchase a memorial, there are
designated areas within the gardens where these ashes are interred. In respect of the
proposal to raise the ashes lawn it was confirmed that none of the existing ashes will be
disturbed when the new ashes lawn is raised. Members were advised that planning
permission is needed before this can proceed therefore the proposed date for this work to
take place in the summer is likely to be delayed.
Members requested further details on employee salaries. Councillor Belton asked for the
cost of increasing salaries to the London living wage. Simon Ingyon, Enable Leisure and
Culture Executive Director will revert direct to Members in due course with this information.
Action plan
The surveyor went through the action plan in appendix C which forms part of the business
plan. It was confirmed that NESCB will be looking for an abatement partner to replace
Putney Vale in 2019. In respect of purchasing additional burial land valuations are taking
place and these will be shared with the board when available.
The Surveyor outlined the programme of repair and renewals.

2

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
12 June 2018

RESOLVED that the North East Surrey Crematorium Board

1. Noted the report of the Surveyor as an overview of the Surveyors findings for the
management for the crematorium in the past three months from April to June 2018

7. REPORT OF THE TREASURER
Mark Davies, the Treasurer to the Board introduced the report, and drew Members attention
to the following points:
Appendix A gave a report of the internal controls. He spoke through the concerns raised
within the report and he took care to outline the mitigating actions. Debate took place on the
arrears of payments from funeral directors, and the Treasurer responded accordingly.
Councillor Graeme Henderson asked for the current total outstanding and the Treasurer
confirmed that this is now 160K reduced from 260K. The treasurer spoke through the
process to chase up payments within the 30 day payment period.
Regarding requirements of governance of financial documents the Treasurer advised these
will be updated and recirculated over the summer months. The Treasurer spoke through the
budget in appendix B, and confirmed the main underspend was on the reduction in energy
costs due to the more efficient equipment being in place. In respect of the board accounts in
appendix C it was highlighted that the income surplus is in excess of the original expectation
which was set based on 1850 cremations. This is due to a higher than expected number of
cremations taking place. It was confirmed that surplus distributions are decided in
December. In respect of appendix D the annual governance return, this was discussed
regarding requirement to approve the return. The governance arrangements were discussed
and also the accounting statement.
RESOLVED that the North East Surrey Crematorium Board
1. In relation to Appendix A, the Annual Review of Internal Control: the report by the
South West London Audit Partnership (SWLAP) was noted and the proposed
management actions be endorsed.
2. In relation to Appendix A, regarding the Annual Review of Internal Control: the reappointment of the South West London Audit Partnership (SWLAP) as the Board’s
internal auditors be approved.
3. In relation to Appendix B, regarding the Management Agreement: the Management
Agreement performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018, was noted.
4. In relation to Appendix C, the Board’s Accounts for the period 1 April 2017 to 31
March 2018 was noted
5. Appendix D, the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ending 31
March 2018: Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement be approved; and signed by
the Chair

3

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
12 June 2018
6. Appendix D, the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ending 31 March
2018: Section 2 - Accounting Statements, be approved, and signed by the Chair.

8. ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR
Simon Ingnon Enable Leisure and Culture Executive Director, invited all Members to
attend the Annual Memorial Service which will be held on Sunday 1 July at 3pm, at
North East Surrey Crematorium, Lower Morden Lane, Morden SM4 4NU.
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Board will take place on 11 September 2018 at
10 am, at Civic offices St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1E London Borough of Sutton

The meeting ended at 11.25 am

Chair:
Date:

4

Page 9

Report to:

North East Surrey Crematorium Board

Report title:

Report of the Surveyor

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Open/Exempt:

Councillor Michael Ryder

1.

Agenda Item 4

Date:

11 September 2018

Clive Andrews – Surveyor to the Board, 0208 871 7363
Open

Summary

1.1 This report is to provide an update to the board on activities in the quarter to September 2018
relating to the management agreement between North East Surrey Crematorium Board and
Wandsworth Council. The day to day management responsibilities are carried out on behalf of
the Council by Enable Leisure and Culture.
2.

Recommendations
The North East Surrey Cemetery Board is recommended to:

2.1 Approve the report as an overview of the Surveyors findings for the management of the
crematorium in the past three months (July – September 2018).
3.

Business Level Activity

3.1 Appendix A to this report provides information on cremation numbers for the past five years and
for the first four months of this financial year. Appendix B shows the same information in a graph.
This item is for information.
4.

Performance Monitoring

4.1 The performance report for Enable Leisure and Culture, quarter 4, year 3 (August 2018) is sent
under separate cover to the Surveyors report. The Surveyor will provide an overview of the
performance report, highlighting updates on the previous quarter and matters of interest.
This 
[...]
 been no reportable Health and Safety issues in the past three months at the
crematorium or within its grounds.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

This item is for information

10. Action Plan
10.1 The Action Plan is reviewed annually. There are no further inclusions or deletions to the current
list of items for the next year.
This item is for information
11. Repair and Renewal – Routine Works
11.1 Appendix D provides information on the repairs and renewals programme for 2017/18 and
2018/19.

This item is for information

12.

Capital Works

12.1 Appendix E provides information on the capital programme with expenditure requirements
forecast through until 2025/26. The Surveyor will advise members as to the progress with works
taking place during 2018/19.
13. The Annual Memorial Service
13.1 The service took place on Sunday 2 July 2018, attended by the Mayor of Wandsworth and the
Deputy Mayor of Merton. Approximately 250 members of the public attended the service. The
service was addressed by ministers from St Laurence Church supported by a Civil Celebrant.
The music was provided by a local scout band and the crematoriums resident organist.
13.2 To commemorate the 60th anniversary of the crematorium, refreshments were provided to all
attendees who appreciated the preparations carried out by the staff and their assistance on the
day.
This item is for information
14.

Establishing A New Ashes Lawn

Summary

Agenda Item 4

Page 12

14.1 In keeping with crematoria throughout the UK, as an alternative to cremated remains being
collected from the crematorium by the applicant for the cremation or placed in areas as part of
memorial tribute. The crematorium sets aside an area for the placement of the ashes.
14.2 The renewal of the original ashes lawn forms part of the 2018/19 capital works programme. The
exhaustion of available land within the Garden of Remembrance remains a key factor for the
future management of the crematorium. Therefore the continued use of the existing ashes lawn
was, at the time, seen as a way to preserve available land.
14.3 In accordance with the Boards Scheme of Delegation, I am required to report any projects that
will exceed the agreed capital expenditure. Estimates indicate that the elevation of the ashes lawn
will exceed the capital budget of £75,000 by a minimum of £25,000.
14.4 Following the meeting of the Board in June 2018, members were escorted around the Garden of
Remembrance to show the range of memorials offered and further explain the repair / renewals
and capital programmes for the coming year.
14.5 During the visit to the ashes lawn, members expressed concerns regarding the arrangements to
elevate the original ashes lawn by mounding over the area with soil. Taking these comments on
board the Surveyor decided to re-examine the proposal and seek to provide an alternative location
to the original proposal.
14.6 A section of land suitable to establish a new communal ashes lawn has been identified which
could provide an alternative to mounding over the original ashes lawn. Based upon the following
information, members are asked to consider one of two options. Either to continue with the original
proposal and elevate the original ashes lawn, alternatively, create a new communal ashes lawn
elsewhere within the Garden of Remembrance. Both options provide the opportunity to install new
memorials around the perimeter of the ashes lawn. Members will be advised as to the details of
this new type of memorial once the preferred new ashes lawn is completed.
Option 1 – To continue with arrangements to mound over the original ashes lawn Appendix F.
This involves building a retaining wall approximately 1 metre above ground level along the boundary
of the lawn to contain the soil .This would also require the installation of a perimeter handrail, ramps
and steps in order to establish full disabled access.

Advantages


The use of the existing lawn would avoid using any other land within the gardens.



Due to the size of the existing lawn, this would allow further interments for approximately
50years.



Since agreement was reached to pursue the existing ashes lawn project, staff have advised a
number of mourners of the plan to raise the level of the lawn. To date none have disagreed
with the proposal.

Disadvantages

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Contact with the ICCM has confirmed that no other crematorium in the UK have carried out a
project of this nature. Therefore the reputational risk to the crematorium remains unknown.



Due to unforeseen costs relating to additional requirements tor disabled access and the need
for full planning permission. Revised estimates indicate the costs would now be a minimum of
£100,000. (at least £25,000 more than the agreed capital sum)



A review of the trees in and around the ashes lawn has been carried out by ELC’s
arboriculture section. A healthy mature Cypress tree, approximately 50years of age, is within
the ashes lawn. Should planning permission be sought to elevate the lawn an objection would
be raised not to interfere with the tree. Consequently this would make the project difficult to
pursue as the surrounding area could not be disturbed to protect the tree as it forms part of the
ashes lawn.



Disruption to the ashes lawn is considered significant as heavy machinery will be needed for
the perimeter excavations and the construction of the retaining perimeter wall.

.
Option 2 – To create a new ashes lawn elsewhere in the garden Appendix G This involves using a
piece of land adjacent to the cloister walkway, originally memorial rose beds. There are no ashes
buried in this area and is therefore suitable for a new ashes lawn.
Advantages


There would be little disturbance to the crematorium grounds.



The cost to create a new communal ashes lawn would be contained within the allocated
capital programme budget figure.



The size of the area could possibly be extended at a later date by using adjacent memorial
rose beds thus extending the capaci
[...]


Report to:

North East Surrey Crematorium Board

Date:

Report title:

Report of the Treasurer on the latest financial position

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Open/Exempt:

Councillor Michael Ryder

11 September 2018

Mark Davies - Treasurer to the Board, 020 8871 6502
Open

1.

Summary

1.1

This report is to provide an update to the Board on the performance against the Management
Agreement Annual Budget as approved in December 2017 and to provide an update to the
Board on the latest Interim Accounts.

2.

Recommendations
The North East Surrey Crematorium Board is recommended to:

2.1

Note the Management Agreement performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018,
attached at Appendix A, for information, and

2.2

Note the Interim Accounts for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018, attached at Appendix B,
for information.

3.

Background / Update

3.1

Management Agreement performance 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018
Transactions incurred under the Management Agreement are reflected in Appendix A attached
and are compared with the Annual Budget approved by the Board in December 2017.
These figures include costs incurred by Enable and invoiced to the Board for the period from 1
April 2018 to 31 July 2018.

3.2

Interim Accounts for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018
Appendix B attached shows transactions to date against the estimates approved by the Board
in December 2017.
(Line 3) Progress on the maintenance of buildings and plant is the subject of the Surveyor's
report elsewhere on this agenda.

Agenda Item 5

Page 32

(Line 14) The expenditure on the Management Agreement represents the total invoiced by
Enable for the period to the end of July 2018 as covered in item 3.1 above.
(Line 23) Income reflects cash received to 17 August 2018, but only takes account of amounts
outstanding on Funeral Directors’ accounts to the end of July 2018. Income as a proportion of
estimates at 42.1% (at 33% of the year) is above the equival
[...]
Scheme of Delegations and the Financial Regulations

11 September 2018

Chair of Committee/Lead Councillor Michael Ryder
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Mark Davies - Treasurer to the Board, 020 8871 6502
Clive Andrews - Surveyor to the Board, 020 8871 7363
Sharon Major - Clerk to the Board, 020 8770 4990

Open/Exempt:

Open

1.

Summary

1.1

This report is to provide an update to the Board on the progress made with the actions from the
Annual Review of Internal Control, as reported to you by the Treasurer on 12 June 2018.

1.2

Members will recall that there was an action on the Officers of the Board to review the Board’s
Standing Orders, the Scheme of Delegations and the Financial Regulations on at least an
annual basis to ensure that they are up to date, accurate and appropriate. The target date set
out in the management response for the completion of this review was by September 2018.

2.

Recommendations
The North East Surrey Crematorium Board is recommended to:

2.1

Note that the review of the Board’s Standing Orders, the Scheme of Delegations and the
Financial Regulations has taken place within the Internal Audit recommendation target time
frame.

2.2

Approve the Standing Orders as attached at Appendix A.

2.3

Approve the Scheme of Delegations as attached at Appendix B.

2.4

Approve the Financial Regulations as attached at Appendix C.

2.5

Note that all other recommendations and actions arising from the Annual Review of Internal
Control have now been implemented.

3.

Background and Updating Information
Annual Review of Internal Controls

OfficialAgenda

Item 7

Page 50

3.1

The report presented to the Board in the June 2018 meeting outlined the recommendations of
the South West London Audit Partnership (SWLAP) in relation to the Annual Review of Internal
Control and the management response to those identified actions.

3.2

The report recommended that the Standing Orders, the Scheme of Delegations and the
Financial Regulations be reviewed annual

Minutes of the meeting

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018

NORTH EAST SURREY CREMATORIUM BOARD

11 September 2018 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS:

Councillor Michael Ryder (Chair), Councillor Marsie Skeete (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Rosemary Birchall, Terry Walsh, Jean Crossby and
Vincent Galligan

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Pauline Cowper, David Simpson, Tony Belton and
Graeme Henderson

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Belton, and also subsequently from Councillor
Pauline Cowper. Also absent were Councillor David Simpson and Councillor Graeme
Henderson.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

13. REPORT OF THE SURVEYOR
Clive Andrews, the Surveyor introduced the report, which provided an update on activities
covering the quarter to September 2018 relating to the management agreement between
North East Surrey Crematorium Board and Wandsworth Council, and the responsibilities
carried out by Enable Leisure and Culture. Members attention was drawn to the following
points:
Business level activity. The Surveyor advised the increase in number of cremations for the
year, and also the month on month increases recently seen.

1

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018
Performance Monitoring of Enable Leisure and Culture for quarter 4 year 3 (Aug 2018) was
discussed. The Surveyor a spoke through the exempt report, and responded to Member
enquiries on if more of the report could be made public.
Action Plan. The surveyor went through the action plan in appendix C, and outlined in
particular the update on the purchase of new land. The Board were advised that once all
valuations have been received a report will come forward to a subsequent meeting to
provide more details.
The Surveyor spoke through the repair and renewal and capital works, and responded to
Member queries, Councillor Galligan asked about the condition of the main driveway. The
Surveyor advised that it had been resurfaced 18 months ago and is still in good order and it
is believed that no further repairs should be needed for the next 10 years.
Establishing a new ashes lawn. The surveyor advised that last year the board agreed a sum
of money to raise the level of the ashes lawn forming part of capital works programme, due
to exhaustion of available land within the Garden of Remembrance. The Board were
advised that it is now believed that the capital budget for this would exceed the allocated
budget as it is now estimated that this would cost minimum of £100k against a budget of
£75k.
Following the tour of the ashes lawn in June concerns were raised by Members regarding
raising the level of the ashes lawn. Therefore the Surveyor has re-examined the proposals
to provide an alternative option. The Board were advised that an alternative site has been
identified to establish a new ashes lawn. Members were asked to consider two options
Option 1 to continue with the existing arrangement to mound over the original ashes lawn
which would provide space for approximately 50 more years interments. The Board were
advised that as part of looking at this option an area of the original ashes lawn has been
found which is not yet used, which would potentially give another 5 years worth of space for
interments.
Option 2 to create a new ashes lawn elsewhere in the garden - the land identified is
adjacent to the cloister walkway. It was estimated that this would provide space for 15 years
of interments with the additional possibility of extending the size of the lawn by incorporating
space currently used for memorial rose beds thus extending the capacity.
In debate Members indicated they would like to meet at the site to look at the areas
allocated for these two options whilst viewing the area and the Surveyor offered to arrange
that.
A request was also made for the costs of option 2, to be provided. The surveyor advised that
he believed the cost of option 2 would be within the existing £75K budget.
It was suggested that more detail on the costs of the two options should be provided. The
Surveyor agreed to get more accurate costings for a subsequent meeting. The Chair pointed

2

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018
out that if the options are costed now, and action is not taken within a short period of time
detailed plans on costs will have changed.
Councillor Crossby thanked the Surveyor for revisiting the options available.
The advantages and disadvantages for both schemes were provided in the report and these
were discussed. Members asked for consideration on if there would be any risk of flooding
to be taken into account and asked that a plan for the whole site be provided before a
decision is made on the location of the new ashes lawn. Members wished to understand
information from a ground water survey. Councillor Walsh was keen that due diligence be
completed and asked if there should be consultation with Environment Agency (EA). The
Surveyor advised the EA have instigated all cemeteries to carry out ground water surveys
which would also include land occupied by NESC.
It was suggested that when a meeting is arranged on site to discuss the options that
consultants and experts regarding the land be in attendance to respond to Members
queries, and to help with consideration of the long term impact.
Councillor Walsh motioned that a meeting be arranged on site and additional information on
costs and long term implications, including suitability of the site, be provided in a report
before the decision is taken. It was proposed that this report be considered in the June
meeting and also that a pre meeting is arranged on site before this report for decision
comes forward. The motion was seconded by Councillor Ryder

RESOLVED: that the North East Surrey Crematorium Board
1. Approved the report as an overview of the Surveyors findings for the management of
the crematorium in the past three months from July to September 2018
2. It be agreed that regarding the decision on the arrangements for a new ashes lawn,
that a meeting is arranged on site and additional information on costs and long term
implications including suitability of the site be provided before the decision is taken. It
was agreed that this be considered in the June 2019 meeting and also that a pre
meeting is arranged on site ahead of the June meeting.

14. REPORT OF THE TREASURER
Mark Davies, the Treasurer to the Board introduced the report, and drew Members attention
to appendix A. In respect of administrative costs where there is a negative figure on gas, he
advised this is still being investigated but that the costs coming through from Enable are
now based on actual meter readings and should therefore be accurate. The Treasurer
advised that overall costs are being well controlled.
In respect of the accounts, in appendix B, the Treasurer highlighted that line 23 shows cash
received to August, and updated the Board on the payments received from funeral directors.
He advised that the level of arrears have now improved so at end of August £109K was
outstanding of which £75K related to August so was not due under the invoice payment

3

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018
terms. The Treasurer advised there was previously an issue with one Funeral Director not
paying within the agreed terms and that firm are now not given credit terms. Members
queried how much capital is available to spend on capital expenditure. It was confirmed that
if the cost of the original ashes lawn proposal increased to in excess of 100K as suggested
by the Surveyor, that could be absorbed without negatively impacting on the budgeted level
of the surplus balances to be distributed.
RESOLVED: that the North East Surrey Crematorium Board
1. Management Agreement performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018
attached at Appendix A was noted
2.

The Interim Accounts for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018 were noted.

15. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISKS
The report was presented by the Treasurer who spoke through the risk management plan to
control risk. Members queried if any of the risks identified could tip from satisfactory to
Unsatisfactory, and if so if they should be highlighted. The Treasurer confirmed that the
review was completed by Chief Officers and no issues were identified.
Councillor Galligan asked about funeral costs and if more families are querying prices now.
Barbara Ward, The Crematorium Manager, advised NESC are cheaper than other
crematorium in the area. She also pointed out that some families are doing more
themselves like completion of documentation and also not using the services of a funeral
director. So it was confirmed that people are looking at how to reduce costs. She also
advised that there has been more use of the less expensive early morning time slot.
Councillor Walsh asked what the options are for families not using the services of a funeral
director. It was confirmed that some families ask for the hospital to retain the deceased
ahead of the funeral rather than using the storage services of a funeral director and also that
they arrange their own transport. Members asked if the coffin is sealed on arrival at the
crematorium and a concern was raised regarding any malpractice in respect of these family
managed arrangements. The Surveyor pointed out that regardless of if arrangements are
made by the family themselves or by a funeral director, in all cases the same statutory
paperwork is provided and the coffin will be closed on arrival. He advised that if the
nameplate on the coffin matches the paperwork that that is taken on trust. The Surveyor
accepted that as more funerals take place, where the services of a funeral director are not
used this could be an issue to consider in the future.
RESOLVED: that
1 The annual review of Risks be noted.

4

North East Surrey Crematorium Board
11 September 2018

16. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH ACTIONS FROM ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL
CONTROL REPORT
The Treasurer confirmed the review has taken place in line with the Internal Audit
recommendations reported in June 2018 and highlighted the proposed minor amendments.
There were no Member questions
RESOLVED: that
1. It was noted that the review of the boards Standing Orders, Scheme of Delegation
and Financial regulations had taken place within the Internal Audit recommended
time frame
2. The Standing Orders at Appendix A be approved.
3. The Scheme of Delegation at Appendix B be approved.
4. The Financial Regulations at Appendix C be approved
5. It was noted that all other recommendations and actions arising from the Annual
Review of Internal Control have now been implemented

17. ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR
There were no urgent items.

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Board will take place on 4 December 2018 at 10am at London
Borough of Sutton Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way Sutton. SM1 1EA.
The Meeting ended at 11.34.

Chair:
Date:

5

